[No. 114, S.]

[Published April 25, 1889.]

CHAPTER 495.

AN ACT to appropriate to Bentley and Nowlan, a sum of money therein named, in full of all their claims against the state.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Appropriation to Bentley and Nowian in full settlement of claim for construction of wings on capitol.

Governor to ascertain amount due.

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated in full settlement of the account of Bentley and Nowlan, out of any money in the treasury not otherwise appropriated the sum of twenty-six thousand dollars in full payment and final settlement of their claim as contractors for the construction of additional wings to the state capitol, and for the amounts of money actually advanced, expended and paid by them for restoring, replacing and reconstructing the south wing of said capitol after the fall thereof on the eighth day of November, 1893, together with interest; provided, said contractors shall accept the same in full of all demands against the state of Wisconsin, and execute receipts to that effect and discontinue their action now pending against the state in the supreme court without costs to the state executing such release of claims with the approval of the attorney general and filing the same with the governor, and provided, further, that the governor shall, after ascertaining from proof presented to him under oath certify that such an amount is due the said Bentley and Nowlan over and above twenty-six hundred dollars, which sum said Bentley and Nowlan have agreed to throw off and deduct from interest accumulated. No sum in excess of twenty-six thousand dollars shall be paid under this act, and only such sums shall be paid as the governor shall certify to be due as aforesaid, and the amount paid under this act, whatsoever it may be, shall be in full of all claims of Bentley and Nowlan against the state of whatsoever kind or nature.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 18, 1889.